
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 
 
 
 
To: Coworth Fintech Ltd (Coworth Fintech) 

 
 Unit 905, Level 9 

Liberty House 
DIFC, Dubai  
United Arab Emirates 

  

Date: 15 March 2022 

  

ACTION 

1. For the reasons given in this Notice, and pursuant to Article 90(2)(b) of DIFC Law No.1 
of 2004 as amended (the Regulatory Law), the Dubai Financial Services Authority (the 
DFSA) hereby publishes a statement (“a public censure”) to the effect that Coworth 
Fintech has contravened legislation administered by the DFSA (the Censure). 

2. This Notice solely concerns Coworth Fintech. Other persons may be referred to in this 
Notice by reason of their factual connection to the subject matter of the Notice and which 
reference is material for the purpose of issuing this Notice. For the avoidance of doubt, 
nothing in this Notice constitutes a determination that any person other than Coworth 
Fintech, breached any legal or regulatory rule, and the opinions expressed in this Notice 
are without prejudice to the position of any third party, or of the DFSA in relation to any 
third party.  

DEFINITIONS 

3. Defined terms are identified in this Notice by the capitalisation of the initial letter of a 
word or of each word in a phrase and are defined in Annex B or in the DFSA Rulebook 
Glossary Module. Unless the context otherwise requires, where capitalisation of the 
initial letter is not used, an expression has its natural meaning. 
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SUMMARY OF REASONS 

4. The DFSA is taking the action set out in this Notice because Coworth Fintech: 

a. failed to comply with requirements made pursuant to Article 80 of the Regulatory 
Law without a reasonable excuse, in breach of Article 69 of the Regulatory Law; 
and 

b. engaged in conduct intended to obstruct the DFSA in the exercise of its powers, 
without having a reasonable excuse for doing so, in breach of Article 83 of the 
Regulatory Law. 

5. On 27 April 2021, the DFSA commenced an investigation under Article 78 of the 
Regulatory Law because it suspected that Coworth Fintech, Novus Fintech Limited 
(Novus Fintech) and others may have engaged in Financial Service activities in or from 
the Dubai International Financial Centre (DIFC) without being authorised to do so, in 
breach of Article 41 of the Regulatory Law (the Investigation). On 16 May 2021, the 
Investigation was expanded in scope to include Coworth Investments Ltd (Coworth 
Investments).  

6. Mr Stuart Coles (Mr Coles) was the sole owner and director of Coworth Fintech at all 
material times during the Relevant Period.  

7. On 24 May 2021, representatives of the DFSA attended Coworth Fintech’s offices in 
Liberty House, DIFC for the purposes of inspecting and copying information or 
documents stored in any form on the premises (the Inspection Visit) and requiring 
Coworth Fintech and others to provide specified information and documents which the 
DFSA considered relevant to the Investigation, pursuant to Article 80(1)(a), (b), (c), (d) 
and (e) of the Regulatory Law, (the Article 80 Notices). 

8. At the Inspection Visit, Mr Coles was informed of the Investigation and of the Article 80 
Notice which required Coworth Fintech to allow the DFSA to inspect and copy 
information stored on the premises.  

9. Representatives on behalf of Coworth Fintech agreed to let the DFSA copy some, but 
not all, of the information and documents it was required to produce pursuant to its Article 
80 Notice. In particular, Mr Coles, on behalf of Coworth Fintech, refused to allow the 
DFSA to inspect and copy any information stored on relevant devices at the premises 
(the Devices). 

10. The reasons given for Coworth Fintech’s refusal to comply with the Article 80 Notice, 
were that the Devices were owned by Coworth Investments which is a UK registered 
entity that Coworth Fintech claimed did not undertake any activities in or from the DIFC, 
that the scope of the Article 80 Notice was too broad, and that it did not believe the 
Article 80 Notice had been lawfully served. However, none of the reasons given were a 
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reasonable excuse which relieved Coworth Fintech of its obligation to comply with the 
Article 80 Notice. 

11. Rather, the refusal to allow the DFSA to copy the information stored on the Devices, and 
the refusal to provide all of the required information was intended to obstruct the DFSA 
in the exercise of its powers under Article 80 of the Regulatory Law. 

12. In doing so, Coworth Fintech contravened Article 69 of the Regulatory Law in that, 
without a reasonable excuse, Coworth Fintech failed to comply with the requirements 
imposed on it under Article 80 of the Regulatory Law. 

13. Further, Coworth Fintech contravened Article 83 of the Regulatory Law in that, without 
a reasonable excuse, Coworth Fintech engaged in conduct intended to obstruct the 
DFSA in the exercise of its powers under Article 80 of the Regulatory Law. 

14. The DFSA considers Coworth Fintech’s contraventions to be a serious breach of the 
Regulatory Law. Similar breaches committed previously by other persons have resulted 
in the DFSA imposing a financial penalty. However, given the circumstances in this case, 
including that Mr Coles was ultimately responsible for the decisions which caused 
Coworth Fintech to breach the Regulatory Law, the DFSA considers it appropriate to 
impose a public censure on Coworth Fintech rather than a financial penalty. 

15. The Censure, if imposed, will take the form of a Decision Notice and will be published in 
whole or in part, on the DFSA’s website. 

FACTS AND MATTERS RELIED UPON  

Background 

16. Coworth Fintech is a non-regulated DIFC company that was incorporated and registered 
on 5 January 2021. Related to Coworth Fintech are four other entities:  

a. Coworth Investments; 

b. Novus Fintech; 

c. Coworth Kingdom Investments LLC (Coworth Kingdom); and 

d. Coworth Investments (RAK) Ltd (Coworth RAK). 

17. Novus Fintech is also a non-regulated DIFC company and it was incorporated and 
registered on 24 January 2021.  

18. Both Coworth Fintech and Novus Fintech have registered offices at ‘Unit 905, Level 9, 
Liberty House, DIFC, PO Box 507250, UAE’ (Coworth’s DIFC Office). Novus Fintech 
also has an address in the DIFC’s Fintech Hive at ‘Unit GA-00-SZ-L1-RT-208, Level 1, 
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Gate Avenue – South Zone, DIFC’ (the Novus Fintech Address). Coworth Investments’ 
trading address and registered office are in the UK. 

19. At all material times during the Relevant Period, Coworth Fintech, Coworth Investments, 
Novus Fintech and Coworth Kingdom are all 100% owned by Coworth RAK, an entity 
incorporated in the RAK International Corporate Centre. At all material times during the 
Relevant Period, Coworth RAK is 100% owned by Mr Coles and Mr Coles is the sole 
owner and director of Coworth Fintech, Coworth Investments and Novus Fintech.  

20. In a letter dated 25 May 2021 on behalf of Coworth Fintech, Mr Coles claimed that, as 
at 25 May 2021, Coworth Fintech’ had not started trading yet and, as a “Fintech 
business”, it would be paperless. Mr Coles further claimed that the company was 
recruiting staff ahead of an anticipated start date in mid-June.  

21. Coworth Fintech purports to provide Fintech and IT consultancy related services. As part 
of its application to the DIFC Authority for registration, Coworth Fintech stated the 
following: 

a. Coworth Fintech is the sub advisor to a number of ‘Cayman Regulated Funds’; 

b. Coworth Fintech aims to provide a ‘data aggregation layer service’. Its digital portal 
will provide multi-channel delivery for its clients across web and mobile with access 
to data and analytics from key providers such as Bloomberg, Reuters, 
CryptoQuant, DarQube, Koyfin, Stockrover and fund administrators;  

c. that its digital team allegedly analyses the availability of data across global leading 
platforms and provides web and mobile technology to its customers; and 

d. Coworth Fintech’s revenue model is driven from the underlying fund structure 
which is outside of the scope of the DIFC entity. 

22. Novus Fintech, which trades as ‘Novus Money’, purports to provide Fintech consultancy 
services for various financial institution clients, including computer, IT and internet 
consultancy. It allegedly focuses on building digital front-end portals providing multi-
channel delivery across web and mobile for the services provided by the client 
companies.  

23. According to its website, Coworth Investments is a business that deals with the following 
products and services:  

a. Investment Management; 

b. Funds Management; 

c. Cryptocurrency assets; and 

d. Fintech related products. 



5 
 

The Investigation 

24. On 8 April 2021, the DFSA received information concerning adverse media reports in 
relation to both Coworth Fintech and Novus Fintech, which raised concerns about 
whether Novus Fintech may have been engaging in unlicensed Financial Services in or 
from the DIFC.  

25. Further, material contained in a Novus Fintech marketing brochure and websites 
connected to both Coworth Fintech and Novus Fintech, raised questions about the 
nature of the actual services both entities provide, including concerns about whether 
they are providing unlicensed Financial Services in or from the DIFC.  

Concerns about Coworth Fintech and Coworth Investments 

26. A website under the banner of ‘Coworth Investments’ stated: 

“Our goal is to maximize investor return and minimize any potential loss by applying our 
investment principles in a disciplined and pragmatic process”  

27. The website further stated that ‘Coworth’ was “Established 10 years ago globally” and 
the address given on the website was ‘Office 905 – Liberty House, DIFC, PO Box 
507250, UAE’. It also stated it was “Regulated within the DIFC to provide innovative 
industry-driven accelerator programes [sic] that address the region's financial sector 
needs” and provided a UAE telephone number and the email address 
‘info@coworthinvestments.com’ as the relevant methods to contact the firm. 

28. Some of the other services referred to on the website include ‘Investment Management’ 
and ‘Fund Management’. 

29. The Coworth Investments website also referred to “Fintech” services which are 
“Regulated within the DIFC”. The DFSA suspects that such services are a reference to 
the services provided by Coworth Fintech, which is registered as a non-regulated DIFC 
company, or to create the impression that Coworth Investments was authorised to 
provide “Fintech” services in the DIFC and is “regulated” accordingly. 

30. At the time of the Inspection Visit, the only location and contact details listed on the 
website were in the DIFC at Coworth’s DIFC Office, and the website was registered in 
the name of a company headquartered in the UAE. The DFSA could not identify any 
other website for Coworth Investments or Coworth Fintech. Further, despite purportedly 
having a registered office and trading address in the UK, there is no evidence that 
‘Coworth’ is authorised to provide financial services in the UK. 

Concerns about Novus Fintech  

31. Novus Fintech’s website referred to the following services:  
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a. E-banking accounts - including Novus accounts for personal and corporate clients, 
described as “Novus Money multi-currency account online to provide you with the 
best in class ebanking services”;  

b. Money transfers – “SEPA and SWIFT transfers to provide fast and secure 
payments for businesses and private individuals”; and 

c. Money Cards – what appears to be a Novus branded stored value card described 
as “Novus Money Card for essential daily transactions wherever you are. Enjoy 
transparent tariffs and convenient limits, designed to give you more freedom with 
your money.” 

32. The website further described that: 

a. Novus’ aim is to “allow people and businesses around the world to exchange 
money at the lowest possible rates, without any hidden fees, and with the fastest 
speed”; and 

b. Novus partners with a “wide range of correspondent banks in Europe, Asia and 
Latin America, which enables clients to load their accounts in local currencies and 
to send funds out in entirely different currencies at the real market rate.”  

33. Further, a Novus Fintech marketing brochure: 

a. states that Novus’ online platform can be used to open and maintain current 
accounts in multiple currencies, facilitate domestic and international transfers and 
review transactions; 

b. states that their customers’ “money will be stored securely on correspondent 
accounts with EU central banks. All deposits are protected by EU central banks”; 
and 

c. includes an ‘account charge sheet’ which lists the fees that Novus appears to 
charge for account opening and maintenance services, and their money 
transfer/payments services. 

34. The DFSA was, therefore, concerned that Coworth Fintech and Coworth Investments 
were carrying on Financial Services in or from the DIFC, including those of Coworth 
Investments and its alleged Investment Management and Fund Management activities. 

35. The DFSA was also concerned that Novus Fintech may be engaging in the Financial 
Services of Providing Money Services (GEN Rule 2.6) or Arranging or Advising on 
Money Services (GEN Rule 2.32) in or from the DIFC. 

36. Accordingly, the DFSA suspected that Coworth Fintech, Novus Fintech, Coworth 
Investments and Mr Coles, through his involvement in those entities, may have 
contravened Article 41(1) of the Regulatory Law – The Financial Services Prohibition. 
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37. On around 11 April 2021, the DFSA received an application for Coworth Investments to 
be Licensed and authorised as a Category 4 Authorised Firm. As part of its Regulatory 
Business Plan, Coworth Investments’ proposed business activities included: 

a. providing financial advisory and arrangement services for corporate clients; and 

b. Advising on Investments or Credit to clients in relation to financial structures and 
financing sources “through buy or sell side mandates to corporates”.  

38. The proposed SEO, Chairman and Director of the applicant firm was Mr Coles. 

39. Although Coworth Investments appeared to be taking steps to obtain a DFSA Licence, 
the services described on Coworth Investments’ website raised concerns that Coworth 
Investments was providing some form of unlicensed Financial Services in or from the 
DIFC.  

40. On 27 April 2021, the DFSA commenced the Investigation under Article 78 of the 
Regulatory Law to determine whether Coworth Fintech, Novus Fintech and / or Mr Coles 
may have contravened the Regulatory Law (the Investigation).  

41. On 16 May 2021, the scope of the Investigation was expanded to include Coworth 
Investments as a subject of the Investigation. 

The Article 80 Notice(s)  

42. Under Article 80 of the Regulatory Law, the DFSA has certain powers to obtain 
information and documents which are or may be relevant to an investigation under 
Article 78 of the Regulatory Law. These include the power to: 

a. enter a business premises during normal business hours for the purpose of 
inspecting and copying information or documents stored in any form on such 
premises; 

b. require a person to give, or procure the giving of, specified information in such 
form as it may reasonably require; 

c. require a person to produce, or procure the production of, specified documents; 

d. require a person to attend before an officer, employee or agent of the DFSA at a 
specified time and place to answer questions in private; or 

e. require a person to give the DFSA any assistance in relation to the investigation 
which the person is able to give. 

43. Under Article 80(4) of the Regulatory Law, a requirement made under Article 80(1)(b), 
(c), (d) and (e) of the Regulatory Law shall be stated in writing. The power to enter 
premises under Article 80(1)(a) of the Regulatory Law is not required to be given in 
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writing. This enables the DFSA to attend a business premises unannounced and require 
entry during normal business hours for the purpose of inspecting and copying 
information or documents stored in any form on such premises. 

44. On 24 May 2021, the DFSA gave notices under Article 80 of the Regulatory Law to 
Coworth Fintech, Novus Fintech, Coworth Investments and Mr Coles that the DFSA was 
exercising certain powers under Articles 80(1)(a), (b), (c) and (e) of the Regulatory Law. 
The Article 80 Notices were addressed to different persons but identical in all other 
material respects. Each Article 80 Notice notified the relevant person of the following: 

a. at 09:30 on 24 May 2021, certain named officers of the DFSA, and named 
employees of a forensic services firm appointed by the DFSA, will enter the 
premises to inspect and copy information or documents stored in any form on your 
premises, including but not limited to the information specified in the Notice (under 
Article 80(1)(a)); 

b. they were required to give, or procure the giving of, the information and/or produce 
or procure the production of, documents specified in the Article 80 Notice forthwith 
(under Article 80(1)(b) and (c)); and 

c. they were required to give any assistance they were able to give to the DFSA in 
relation to its investigation (under Article 80(1)(e)).  

45. Among other things, the Article 80 Notices required Coworth Fintech, Novus Fintech and 
Coworth Investments to provide the following information and documents to the DFSA: 

“2. An inventory list of all Devices issued by [the relevant firm] to the individuals 
listed in paragraph 3 below. 

3. Forensic physical images, in .E01 format, of Devices issued to the following 
[seven named] individuals 

[…]; and 

h. Any other relevant […] employee, as directed by DFSA staff.” 

46. Accordingly, the DFSA required forensic physical images of all devices issued to staff of 
the three firms. An Article 80 Notice addressed to a named individual also required 
forensic physical images, in .E01 format, of certain devices. 

47. The Article 80 Notices to the three firms also required copies of: 

a. the email stores for the seven named individuals and the email addresses 
‘info@coworthinvestments.com’ and info@novus.money; and 
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b. certain specified information and documents relating to the firms’ business, 
contracts / agreements, banking records, client and customer files and company 
records. 

48. The Article 80 Notices stated that the copies of emails and complete forensic images of 
the Devices obtained pursuant to the Article 80 Notice may contain material of a personal 
nature, and/or material which is not relevant, or possibly relevant, to the Investigation. 
The Article 80 Notice also stated that, except to the extent that it was necessary to 
determine whether or not the material was or may be relevant, the DFSA undertook that 
it would not examine or otherwise deal with any material obtained which is of a personal 
nature and/or which is not relevant or possibly relevant. 

49. Each Article 80 Notice informed the person of their right to legal representation under 
Article 78(2) of the Regulatory Law and that they were entitled to have their legal 
representative present during the Inspection Visit. 

50. The Article 80 Notices also stated that failure to comply with the Notice, without 
reasonable excuse, is a contravention under the Regulatory Law and set out the powers 
the DFSA may exercise in respect of a person that has contravened a provision of any 
legislation administered by the DFSA. 

The Inspection Visit 

51. On 24 May 2021, DFSA officers and employees of the DFSA’s appointed forensic 
services firm attended the two premises in the DIFC for the purposes of the Article 80 
Notices, namely: 

a. the Novus Fintech Address at ‘Level 1, Gate Avenue - South Zone, DIFC, Dubai, 
UAE’; and 

b. Coworth’s DIFC Office, the registered office address for Novus Fintech and 
Coworth Fintech and specified on the Coworth Investments website at Unit 905, 
Level 9, Liberty House, DIFC, PO Box 507250, UAE. 

52. The Novus Fintech Address was a co-sharing office space located in the DIFC’s Fintech 
Hive. The DFSA asked to meet with Mr Coles from Novus Fintech but was told that no 
Novus Fintech employees had arrived. Therefore, all the DFSA appointed officers and 
employees of the DFSA’s appointed forensic services firm attended Coworth’s DIFC 
Office. The door to the office bore a distinctive blue and white Coworth horse-head style 
logo, which was the same as that used on the Coworth Investments’ website. 

53. The DFSA asked to speak to Mr Coles but was advised that he could not attend. 
Accordingly, the Article 80 Notices addressed to Coworth Fintech, Coworth Investments 
and Novus Fintech were given to the Director of Operations, who was informed that they 
may wish to notify Mr Coles of the DFSA’s Inspection Visit and to arrange for a solicitor 
to attend while the information in the Article 80 Notices was being collected. They were 
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also informed that the DFSA was prepared to wait one hour for the solicitor to arrive 
before beginning the forensic physical imaging and other data collection pursuant to the 
Article 80 Notices. In the meantime, the DFSA requested a list of the Devices issued to 
employees of Coworth Fintech, Novus Fintech and Coworth Investments as required 
under the Article 80 Notices. The Director of Operations subsequently provided the 
requested list (the Device List). The Device List outlined that Coworth Fintech had four 
Devices issued to four employees.  

54. Approximately three hours later, the solicitor arrived and confirmed they received the 
Article 80 Notices and that they had been instructed to represent Coworth Fintech, 
Novus Fintech, Coworth Investments and Mr Coles in relation to the Article 80 Notices. 

55. The solicitor informed the DFSA that his client intended to cooperate and not obstruct 
the DFSA but wanted to understand the requirements of the Article 80 Notices further 
before agreeing to the DFSA’s requirements. 

56. The DFSA’s officers explained the purpose of the Inspection Visit and the information 
and documents that were required under the Article 80 Notices, including the forensic 
physical images of the Devices, and relevant emails. 

57. However, after seeking instructions from Mr Coles, the solicitor refused to allow the 
DFSA to obtain the required information, documents, forensic images of the Devices, or 
emails belonging to Coworth Fintech and Coworth Investments. The only information 
the DFSA was allowed to obtain was the Device List, and copies of all the relevant Novus 
Fintech emails required under the Article 80 Notice given to Novus Fintech.  

58. When asked what Coworth Fintech’s reasons were for not complying fully with the Article 
80 Notice, the solicitor asserted that: 

a. the scope of the Article 80 Notices was too broad; 

b. the Devices were owned by Coworth Investments, which the solicitor stated was 
a UK entity; 

c. Coworth Investments did not carry on any activities from Coworth’s DIFC Office 
and Coworth, therefore, considered the Article 80 Notice to be invalid; and 

d. Coworth Fintech did not recognise the validity of the Article 80 Notice because it 
did not give advance notice of a future event and, therefore, was not properly 
‘served’. Rather, it was just handed over on the day of the Inspection Visit. 

59. The DFSA informed the solicitor that it did not consider the reasons given for not 
complying to be a reasonable excuse. The DFSA explained that, pursuant to Article 
80(1) of the Regulatory Law, the DFSA is able to obtain any information that is or may 
be relevant to its investigation, and, therefore, the breadth of the Article 80 Notices is 
not a valid reason for not complying. Also, during the course of the afternoon, the DFSA 
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officers repeatedly explained that ownership of the Devices by another entity was not a 
valid reason to prevent the DFSA from obtaining the required information, documents or 
physical forensic images of the Devices. The fact that they were in Coworth’s DIFC 
Office and may contain information relevant to the Investigation was all that was required 
for the DFSA to have jurisdiction to obtain physical forensic images of the Devices. 

60. Further, the DFSA explained that there was no requirement in the Regulatory Law to 
give advance notice of the exercise of the power under Article 80(1)(a) to enter a 
business premises during normal business hours for the purpose of inspecting and 
copying information or documents stored in any form on such premises. Advance notice 
would defeat the purpose of the power and enable persons to remove any Devices or 
delete or encrypt any information they wanted to conceal from the DFSA. 

61. The DFSA also explained that failure to provide the information required by the Article 
80 Notice without a reasonable excuse could amount to a contravention of the 
Regulatory Law, including obstruction of the DFSA. The solicitor asserted there was a 
“divergence of opinion” and maintained his client’s refusal to provide access to the 
Devices or the information and documents required. 

62. The solicitor sought instructions from Mr Coles and offered to allow the DFSA to come 
back the following day to collect the information. The DFSA officers explained that was 
not acceptable because the DFSA had not been given a reasonable excuse as to why 
it could not obtain the required information on the day of the Inspection Visit and it could 
not be satisfied that the Devices would not be removed overnight, or information deleted 
from them. Notwithstanding that the DFSA required the information on the day of the 
Inspection Visit, in an effort to try and accommodate Mr Coles’ request, the DFSA offered 
to take encrypted forensic images of the Devices which it could only access with a 
password retained by the firms. Alternatively, the DFSA said it would be satisfied if the 
Devices could be physically sealed in evidence bags and secured in a locked cabinet so 
they could not be interfered with. Again, the solicitor sought instructions from Mr Coles 
who refused the DFSA’s proposal. 

63. The DFSA officers also requested that Coworth provide reasonable assistance pursuant 
to Article 80(1)(e) of the Regulatory Law and allow the DFSA to inspect the contents of 
the Devices in order to determine whether they contained any information relevant to 
the Investigation. The solicitor, on behalf of Coworth, refused to provide such assistance. 

64. The DFSA officers informed the solicitor and the Director of Operations that no 
reasonable excuse had been given for the refusal to provide all of the information 
required by the Article 80 Notices and the firms were, therefore, in breach of the 
Regulatory Law. The DFSA officers further informed that the refusal to provide the 
required information, documents, outstanding emails and forensic images of the Devices 
demonstrated that they intended to obstruct the DFSA in the exercise of its powers.  
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65. The DFSA officers left the premises without the majority of the information required 
under the Article 80 Notices, in particular the forensic images of the relevant Devices. 

Ongoing non-compliance 

66. On 27 May 2021, the DFSA wrote to Coworth Fintech, Novus Fintech and Coworth 
Investments detailing the events that occurred during the Inspection Visit on 24 May 
2021 and setting out the DFSA’s view that the failure to comply with the requirements 
under the Article 80 Notices on the day of the Inspection Visit was deliberate and 
intended to obstruct the DFSA in the exercise of its powers under Article 80 of the 
Regulatory Law (the DFSA Letters). No reasonable excuse had been given for that 
failure to comply. Therefore, the DFSA considered that Coworth Fintech, Novus Fintech 
and Coworth Investments had contravened Article 69 (Compliance with an order or 
requirement of the DFSA) and Article 83 (Obstruction of the DFSA) of the Regulatory 
Law. 

67. The DFSA Letters further stated that the DFSA considered the firms to be in ongoing 
non-compliance with the Article 80 Notices and the DFSA required immediate access 
for the purposes of obtaining physical forensic images of the Devices and the remaining 
email stores that had not been provided. The DFSA Letters also required that Mr Coles 
specify a date and time for when the DFSA could enter Coworth’s DIFC Office to obtain 
forensic images of the Devices and the outstanding emails.  

68. The DFSA also allowed the firms a period of one week until Thursday, 3 June 2021 to 
provide the other specified information and documents required by the Article 80 
Notices. 

69. On 27 May 2021, Mr Coles emailed Enforcement stating, among other things, that the 
DFSA’ s concerns were unfounded. 

70. On 30 May 2021, the DFSA emailed Mr Coles reiterating, its concerns about Coworth’s 
continued non-compliance with the Article 80 Notices. The DFSA also noted that, it 
remained very concerned that Mr Coles’ had not addressed the requirements in the 
DFSA Letters, and repeated its request that Mr Coles specify a date and time on which 
the DFSA can enter Coworth’s DIFC Office to inspect and take forensic images of the 
Devices, and obtain the outstanding emails, as required pursuant to the Article 80 
Notices. 

71. On 24 June 2021, Mr Coles emailed the DFSA reiterating that Coworth Fintech was yet 
to commence trading and was recruiting staff ahead of anticipated start date on 1 July 
2021. Mr Coles further stated that Coworth Fintech did not have any Devices and was 
in the process of setting up a server and website for the company. In response, on 28 
June 2021, the DFSA emailed Mr Coles stating, among other things, that: 

a. the assertion that Coworth Fintech did not have any Devices was not a reason for 
the failure to comply with the requirements under the Article 80 Notice; 
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b. it was evident that Coworth was undertaking business activities from Coworth’s 
DIFC Office, and the DFSA suspected that those activities may include 
unauthorised Financial Services. Accordingly, pursuant to the Article 80 Notice, 
the DFSA can enter Coworth’s DIFC Office to inspect and copy information and 
documents ‘stored in any form on such premises’, which includes any Devices 
located in the offices; and 

c. until Coworth Fintech complies with the requirements pursuant to the Article 80 
Notice, the DFSA considered the breach of Article 69 and Article 83 of the 
Regulatory Law to be ongoing. 

72. As at the date of this Notice, the required information, documents, and forensic images 
of the Devices remains outstanding. 

CONTRAVENTIONS 

73. The DFSA considers that Coworth Fintech has contravened the following DFSA Laws 
and Rules: 

a. Article 69 of the Regulatory Law - Compliance with an order or requirement of the 
DFSA; and  

b. Article 83 of the Regulatory Law – Obstruction of the DFSA. 

Article 69 - Compliance with an order or requirement of the DFSA 

74. The DFSA considers that Coworth Fintech contravened Article 69 of the Regulatory Law 
in that, without a reasonable excuse, it failed to comply with a requirement imposed on 
it by the DFSA pursuant to Article 80 of the Regulatory Law. 

75. On 24 May 2021, the DFSA exercised its power under: 

a. Article 80(1)(a) of the Regulatory Law to enter Coworth Fintech’s premises in the 
DIFC during normal business hours for the purpose of inspecting and copying 
information or documents stored in any form on such premises;  

b. Article 80(1)(b) and (c) of the Regulatory Law to require Coworth Fintech to give 
specified information and produce or procure specified documents relevant to the 
Investigation; and 

c. Article 80(1)(e) of the Regulatory Law to require Coworth Fintech to give any 
reasonable assistance it was able to give in relation to the Investigation. 

76. The only information provided to the DFSA was the Device List. No other information 
and documents were provided including, in particular, the physical forensic images of 
the Devices. Further, Coworth Fintech did not provide any reasonable assistance for the 
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DFSA to inspect the contents of the Devices to determine whether they contained 
information which may be relevant to the Investigation. 

77. The DFSA reasonably considered that such assistance, information and documents may 
be relevant to the Investigation into the Coworth Fintech’s activities in or from the DIFC, 
and that the Devices may contain such information. Therefore, the DFSA considered 
that the Devices contained ‘stored’ information, which were on premises in the DIFC and 
within the scope of the DFSA’s information gathering powers in Article 80 of the 
Regulatory Law. 

78. Article 69 of the Regulatory Law states: 

“Where the DFSA makes an order, issues a direction or prohibition, or makes any 
requirement in relation to a person pursuant to a provision of this Law or Rules or 
legislation administered by the DFSA, such person must, unless he has a reasonable 
excuse, comply with such order, direction, prohibition or requirement.” 

79. Despite the fact that the DFSA made repeated verbal and written requests to Coworth 
Fintech to provide a satisfactory response and allowed further time for Coworth Fintech 
to comply with the requirements of its Article 80 Notice, the relevant information required 
by the DFSA has not been provided. 

80. Coworth Fintech has sought to argue that the reason for its refusal to provide all of the 
information and documents required by the DFSA, including forensic images of the 
Devices, was because it did not believe the DFSA’s Article 80 Notices had been validly 
served, and that insufficient advance notice had been given. Coworth Fintech’s solicitor 
further stated that the Article 80 Notices were too broad, and also sought to argue that, 
because the Devices were owned by Coworth Investments, which was based in the UK 
and purportedly did not carry on activities in or from the DIFC, the DFSA did not have 
jurisdiction.  

81. For the reasons outlined in paragraphs 59 to 61, none of these are a reasonable excuse 
for its refusal to comply. 

82. Coworth Fintech was represented at the Inspection Visit by a solicitor who had 
continually sought instructions from Mr Coles. Therefore, it should have been made 
aware of the extent of its obligations under the DFSA’s regime. In any event, even if it 
did not fully understand its obligations or the DFSA’s procedures regarding the 
Inspection Visit on 24 May 2021 that would not explain, or in any way justify, its ongoing 
failure to provide required information and documents. As a result, the DFSA considers 
that Coworth Fintech contravened Article 69 of the Regulatory Law. 

Article 83 – Obstruction of the DFSA 

83. Through its refusal, Coworth Fintech prevented the DFSA from obtaining information 
and documents that were sought for the purposes of and potentially relevant to the 
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Investigation. While it may have indicated that it intended to cooperate with the DFSA, 
the reality is that it refused to cooperate. Its actions were deliberate and intentional, and 
it did not have a reasonable excuse for its refusal to comply. 

84. Article 83 of the Regulatory Law states: 

“A person shall not without reasonable excuse engage in conduct, including without 
limitation the: 

(a) destruction of documents; 

(b) failure to give or produce information or documents specified by the DFSA; 

(c) failure to attend before the DFSA at a specified time and place to answer 
questions; 

(d) giving of information that is false or misleading; and 

(e) failure to give any assistance in relation to an investigation which the person is 
able to give; 

that is intended to obstruct the DFSA in the exercise of any powers under Chapters 1 
and 2 of Part 5 or under any law administered by the DFSA.”  

85. Article 80 is in Chapter 2 of Part 5 of the Regulatory Law. Therefore, Coworth Fintech’s 
conduct, which was intended to obstruct the DFSA in the exercise of its Article 80 power, 
constitutes a contravention on Article 83. That obstructive conduct included refusing: 

a. to provide the DFSA with access to the Devices for the purposes of inspecting and 
copying information stored on them; 

b. to provide the DFSA with the relevant email stores required under the Article 80 
Notice; 

c. to provide the DFSA with other information and documents required under the 
Article 80 Notice;  

d. to provide the DFSA with reasonable assistance and allow it to inspect the 
contents of the Devices as required under the Article 80 Notice; and  

e. the DFSA’s alternative suggestion to preserve the information stored on the 
Devices, either by allowing the DFSA to take encrypted forensic images or by 
storing the Devices securely so they could not be removed or tampered with (i.e., 
in a sealed evidence bag in a locked cabinet). 

86. The DFSA does not accept the claim that Coworth Fintech did not intend to be 
obstructive. Self-evidently, through the decisions and actions of Mr Coles, it deliberately 
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and intentionally refused to comply. It also rejected the DFSA’s alternative proposals to 
preserve the information stored on the Devices. There is, therefore, no reasonable 
excuse for Coworth Fintech’s conduct that was intended to obstruct the DFSA in the 
exercise of its powers to gather information that may be relevant to the Investigation. As 
a result, the DFSA considers that Coworth Fintech contravened Article 83 of the 
Regulatory Law.  

ACTION 

87. In deciding to take the action in this Notice, the DFSA has taken into account the factors 
and considerations set out in sections 6-2 and 6-3 of the DFSA’s Regulatory Policy and 
Process Sourcebook (RPP). 

88. The DFSA considers the following factors in section 6-2 of the RPP to be of particular 
relevance in this matter: 

a. the DFSA’s objectives, in particular to prevent, detect and restrain conduct that 
causes or may cause damage to the reputation of the DIFC or the financial 
services industry in the DIFC, through appropriate means including the imposition 
of sanctions (Article 8(3)(d)); 

b. the deterrent effect of the action and the importance of deterring Coworth Fintech 
and others from committing further or similar contraventions;  

c. the nature and seriousness of the contraventions, including in particular that, as a 
result of Mr Coles’ actions: 

i. Coworth Fintech’s conduct was deliberate and intentional; 

ii. Coworth Fintech was aware that the DFSA was conducting the Investigation, 
yet it sought to deprive the DFSA of access to relevant information the DFSA 
reasonably required for the purposes of that Investigation; and 

iii. Coworth Fintech’s conduct prolonged the Investigation and prevented the 
DFSA from obtaining all of the information and documents it should have 
obtained during the Inspection Visit; and 

d. the impact of this type of conduct on the DFSA’s ability to effectively investigate 
suspected misconduct. The DFSA relies on, and is entitled to rely on, the lawful 
exercise of its powers to investigate suspected contraventions but Coworth 
Fintech’s outright and unreasonable refusal prevented the DFSA from doing so 
and obstructed the Investigation. 

89. The DFSA further considers the following factors to be relevant to its decision to issue a 
public censure rather than imposing a financial penalty in this matter including that: 
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a. as the sole owner and director at all material times during the Relevant Period, Mr 
Coles is the most senior person at Coworth Fintech and ultimately responsible for 
the firm’s decision to not comply with the DFSA’s requirements pursuant to Article 
80 of the Regulatory Law on the day of the Inspection Visit; 

b. there was no collective decision on behalf of Coworth Fintech not to comply. 
Rather, the relevant decisions were made entirely and single-handedly by Mr 
Coles. Therefore, Coworth Fintech’s breaches of Article 69 and Article 83 of the 
Regulatory Law were caused solely by Mr Coles’ actions, which were deliberate 
and intentional; 

c. the decision for the continued and ongoing failure by Coworth Fintech to comply 
with the DFSA’s requirements and provide the outstanding information and 
documents pursuant to the Article 80 Notices has solely been determined by Mr 
Coles; and 

d. imposing a financial penalty on Coworth Fintech is unlikely to achieve any greater 
deterrence than would be achieved if the DFSA issued a public censure (section 
6-3-2(a) of the RPP). 

90. The DFSA has considered the sanctions and other options available to it and while 
conduct like that of Coworth Fintech has, in the past, resulted in the imposition of a 
financial penalty, the DFSA has concluded that, in light of the specific circumstances in 
this matter, including Mr Coles central role in the misconduct, a public censure is the 
most appropriate course of action.  

PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

Decision Maker 

91. The decision to which this Notice relates was made by Peter Smith as a Decision Maker 
on behalf of the DFSA. 

92. This Notice is given to Coworth Fintech under Paragraph 5 of Schedule 3 to the 
Regulatory Law. 

Evidence and other material considered 

93. Annex A sets out extracts from some statutory and regulatory provisions and guidance 
relevant to this Notice. 

94. In accordance with paragraphs 5(2) and 5(3) of Schedule 3 of the Regulatory Law, the 
DFSA has considered the following materials in making its decision: 

a. the relevant materials set out in Annex C to this Notice; 



18 
 

b. the written representations made by  dated 6 December 2021, 
15 December 2021 and 20 December 2021; 

c. the written representations made by Mr Stuart Coles dated 10 November 2021; 
and 

d. Enforcement's written responses to the representations referred to in sub-
paragraph 94.b and 94.c above dated 16 December 2021 and 19 December 2021. 

95. In accordance with paragraph 5(2) of Schedule 3 to the Regulatory Law, the DFSA 
provided you with a copy, or access to a copy, of the relevant materials that were 
considered in making the decision in this Notice. Annex C to this Notice contains a 
schedule setting out those relevant materials. 

Review of decision by Financial Markets Tribunal (“the FMT”) 

96. Under Articles 29 and 90(5) of the Regulatory Law, Coworth Fintech has the right to 
refer the matter to the FMT for review.  

97. Should you wish to have this matter reviewed by the FMT, you must exercise that right 
within 30 days of the date of this decision.  

98. Proceedings before the FMT are commenced by submitting a Notice of Appeal (Form 
FMT 1) to the registrar of the FMT. The fee specified in section 4.2 of the Fees Module 
of the DFSA Rulebook must also be paid to the DFSA at the same time as the Notice of 
Appeal is filed with the registrar of the FMT.  

99. The FMT Rules of Procedure, as well as the template of Form FMT 1, which includes 
the Registrar’s contact details, can be found on the DFSA’s website at 
https://www.dfsa.ae/about-dfsa/our-structure/financial-markets-tribunal. 

100. Please note that under Paragraph 26 of the FMT Rules of Procedure, you must send a 
copy of Form FMT 1 to the DFSA on the same date it is filed with the Registrar of the 
FMT.  

Publicity 

101. Under Article 116(2) of the Regulatory Law, the DFSA may publish, in such form and 
manner as it considers appropriate, information and statements relating to decisions of 
the DFSA and of the Court, Censures, and any other matters which the DFSA considers 
relevant to the conduct of affairs in the DIFC.   

102. RPP 5-17-2 is relevant to the publication of information about the matter to which this 
Notice relates. As stated in this paragraph, the DFSA generally publish, in such form 
and manner as it regards appropriate, information and statements relating to 
enforcement actions, including censures and any other matters which the DFSA 
considers relevant to the conduct.  

https://www.dfsa.ae/about-dfsa/our-structure/financial-markets-tribunal
https://www.dfsa.ae/about-dfsa/our-structure/financial-markets-tribunal
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103. RPP 5-17-9 and 5-17-11 are also relevant to when information will be published about
a matter that may be referred to the FMT.

DFSA contacts 

104. For more information concerning this matter generally, please contact the Administrator
to the DMC on +971 4 362 1500 or by email at DMC@dfsa.ae.

Signed:

………………………………………………………….. 
Peter Smith 
Decision Maker on behalf of the DFSA 
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ANNEX A – RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

DIFC Law No.1 of 2004 - the Regulatory Law 2004 

69. Compliance with an order or requirement of the DFSA 

Where the DFSA makes an order, issues a direction or prohibition, or makes any 
requirement in relation to a person pursuant to a provision of this Law or Rules or 
legislation administered by the DFSA, such person must, unless he has a reasonable 
excuse, comply with such order, direction, prohibition or requirement. 

80. Powers to Obtain Information and Documents for Investigation  

(1) Where the DFSA considers that a person is or may be able to give information or 
produce a document which is or may be relevant to an investigation, it may: 

(a) enter the business premises of such person during normal business hours for the 
purpose of inspecting and copying information or documents stored in any form 
on such premises; 

(b) require such person to give, or procure the giving of, specified information in such 
form as it may reasonably require;  

(c) require such person to produce, or procure the production of, specified documents; 

(d) require such person (the interviewee) to attend before an officer, employee or 
agent of the DFSA (the interviewer) at a specified time and place to answer 
questions in private (compulsory interview); or 

(e) require such person to give it any assistance in relation to the investigation which 
the person is able to give. 

(2) Where the DFSA exercises its power under Article 80(1)(a) to enter business premises, 
it may: 

(a) require any appropriate person to make available any relevant information stored 
at those premises for inspection or copying; 

(b) require any appropriate person to convert any relevant information into a form 
capable of being copied; and 

(c) use the facilities of the occupier of the premises, free of charge, to make copies. 

(3) Where the DFSA exercises its power under Article 80(1)(d) to conduct a compulsory 
interview, it may give a direction: 

(a) concerning who may be present; 
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(b) preventing any person present during any part of the compulsory interview from 
disclosing to any other person any information provided to the interviewee or 
questions asked by the interviewer during the compulsory interview;  

(c) concerning the conduct of any person present, including as to the manner in which 
they will participate in the interview; 

(d) requiring the interviewee to swear an oath or give an affirmation that the answers 
of the interviewee will be true; and 

(e) requiring the interviewee to answer any questions relevant to the investigation. 

(4) A requirement made under Article 80(1) (b), (c), (d), and (e) shall be stated in writing. 

(5) The DFSA may require the relevant person to give such information or produce such 
documents by the end of a reasonable period and at a place specified in the notice. 

(6) The DFSA may exercise its powers under Article 80(1) in respect of any person within, 
or outside of, the DIFC provided that, if the person is outside the DIFC and is not a 
Regulated Person, the DFSA shall either: 

(a) use any arrangements it has with a regulatory authority in the jurisdiction in which 
the person is resident or domiciled, or the premises are located, to assist it to 
exercise the power; or 

(b) apply to the Court for an order compelling the person to provide the information, 
produce or procure the production of the documents, or answer questions, or 
permitting the DFSA to enter the premises of that person. 

(7) In Article 80(6), a Regulated Person means an Authorised Person, DNFBP, Fund, 
Auditor, Reporting Entity or any director, officer, employee or agent of such person. 

83. Obstruction of the DFSA 

A person shall not without reasonable excuse engage in conduct, including without 
limitation the: 

(a) destruction of documents; 

(b) failure to give or produce information or documents specified by the DFSA; 

(c) failure to attend before the DFSA at a specified time and place to answer 
questions; 

(d) giving of information that is false or misleading; and 

(e) failure to give any assistance in relation to an investigation which the person is 
able to give; 
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that is intended to obstruct the DFSA in the exercise of any powers under Chapters 1 
and 2 of Part 5 or under any Law administered by the DFSA.  

90. Sanctions and directions 

(1) Where the DFSA considers that a person has contravened a provision of any legislation 
administered by the DFSA, other than in relation to Article 32, the DFSA may exercise 
one or more of the powers in Article 90(2) in respect of that person. 

(2) For the purposes of Article 90(1) the DFSA may: 

(a) fine the person such amount as it considers appropriate in respect of the 
contravention; 

(b) censure the person in respect of the contravention; 

[…]  

(5) If the DFSA decides to exercise its power under this Article in relation to a person, the 
person may refer the matter to the FMT for review. 

116. Publication by the DFSA 

[…] 

(2) The DFSA may publish in such form and manner as it regards appropriate information 
and statements relating to decisions of the DFSA and of the Court, censures, and any 
other matters which the DFSA considers relevant to the conduct of affairs in the DIFC. 

OTHER RELEVANT REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

The DFSA’s policy in relation to its approach to enforcement is set out in Chapter 5 of the 
DFSA’s Regulatory Policy and Process Sourcebook (RPP) (February 2020 Edition). 

Chapter 6 of RPP sets out the DFSA’s approach to imposing a penalty, which includes a 
financial penalty, and the matters the DFSA will take into account when determining a penalty. 
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ANNEX B – DEFINITIONS 
 

Term 
 

Definition 

Article 80 Notices The relevant Notices dated 24 May 2021 issued to Coworth 
Fintech, Coworth Investments and Novus Fintech, pursuant to 
Article 80(1)(a)(b)(c) & (e) of the Regulatory Law.  

Censure  The public censure imposed on Coworth Fintech, pursuant to 
Article 90(2)(b) of the Regulatory Law. 

Coworth The relevant Coworth group of entities which including Coworth 
Fintech Ltd, Coworth Investments Ltd, and Novus Fintech Ltd. 

Coworth’s DIFC Office Coworth’s offices located at Unit 905, Level 9, Liberty House 
DIFC, Dubai, United Arab Emirates. 

Coworth Fintech Coworth Fintech Ltd. 

Coworth Investments Coworth Investments Ltd. 

Coworth Kingdom Coworth Kingdom Investments LLC. 

Coworth RAK Coworth Investments (RAK) Ltd. 

Devices The devices issued by Coworth entities to its employees 
including but not limited to laptop computers, desktop 
computers, tablet computers, personal digital assistants, 
smartphones and mobile telephones. 

Device List The list of Devices provided by the Director of Operations at the 
Inspection Visit. 

DFSA Dubai Financial Services Authority. 

DFSA’s Letters The DFSA’s letters dated 27 May 2021 sent to Coworth Fintech, 
Coworth Investments and Novus Fintech. 

DMC Decision Making Committee on behalf of the DFSA. 

DIFC Dubai International Financial Centre. 

FMT Financial Markets Tribunal. 

Inspection Visit The DFSA’s inspection of the Coworth’s DIFC Office on 24 May 
2021. 

Investigation The DFSA’s investigation into the Coworth entities commenced 
pursuant to Article 78 of the Regulatory Law. 

Novus Fintech Novus Fintech Ltd. 
Novus Fintech Address Novus Fintech’s address in the DIFC’s Fintech Hive at ‘Unit GA-

00-SZ-L1-RT-208, Level 1, Gate Avenue – South Zone, DIFC. 
Regulatory Law DIFC Law No.1 of 2004 as amended. 
Relevant Period  The period during which Mr Stuart Coles was a director of 

Coworth Fintech.1 
RPP The DFSA Regulatory Policy and Process Sourcebook. 

 
1 https://www.difc.ae/public-register/coworth-fintech-ltd/ 
 

https://www.difc.ae/public-register/coworth-fintech-ltd/
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UK Contact Details The UK contact number and UK address at, Automotive House, 
Grays Place, Slough, SL2 5AF, United Kingdom, as listed on 
Coworth Investment’s website at www.coworthinvestments.com  

 
  

https://goo.gl/maps/WsDaiHX9GEY6AyfW6
https://goo.gl/maps/WsDaiHX9GEY6AyfW6
http://www.coworthinvestments.com/
http://www.coworthinvestments.com/
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ANNEX C – SCHEDULE OF MATERIAL RELIED ON  
_________________________________________________________________________ 
Pursuant to paragraphs 5(2) and 5(3) of Schedule 3 to the Regulatory Law 

Set out in the table below is a list of the relevant materials which were considered by the 
decision-maker in deciding to give the Preliminary Notice and to which access is allowed. 

Date Ref Description 

03/03/2019 AS-20190000 DFSA’s Business Plan for 2019/2020 

18/01/2021 AS-20210000 DFSA’s Business Plan for 2021/2022 

11/04/2021 AS-20210411 Coworth Investments proposed Regulatory Business 
Plan 

20/04/2021 AS-20210420 PDF web capture of www.coworthinvestments.com 
dated 20 April 2021 

24/05/2021 AS-20210524_1 DFSA Article 80 Notice issued to Coworth Fintech 

24/05/2021 AS-20210524_2 DFSA Article 80 Notice issued to Coworth Investments 

24/05/2021 AS-20210524_3 DFSA Article 80 Notice issued to Novus Fintech 

24/05/2021 AS-20210524_4 A list of relevant devices provided by the Director of 
Operations at the Inspection Visit. 

25/05/2021 AS-20210525_2 Letter from Mr Stuart Coles to the DFSA re Coworth 
Fintech 

27/05/2021 AS-20210527_1 Letter from the DFSA to Mr Stuart Coles re Coworth 
Fintech and Coworth Investments 

27/05/2021 AS-20210527_2 Letter from the DFSA to Mr Stuart Coles re Novus 
Fintech 

27/05/2021 AS-20210527_3 Mr James Lake’s DFSA Witness Statement 

27/05/2021 
and 
30/05/2021 

AS-20210530 Emails between Mr Stuart Coles and the DFSA dated 27 
and 30 May 2021 

31/05/2021 AS-20210531 Mr Matthew Hammond’s DFSA Witness Statement 

02/06/2021 AS-20210602 Mr William Saheli’s DFSA Witness Statement 

24/06/2021 
and 
28/06/2021 

AS-20210628 Emails between Mr Stuart Coles and the DFSA dated 24 
and 28 June 2021 

Current N/A DIFC Registrar of Companies Public Register: 
https://www.difc.ae/public-register/coworth-fintech-ltd/ 

Undated AS-Undated Novus Money eBanking Brochure 

 

http://www.coworthinvestments.com/
https://www.difc.ae/public-register/coworth-fintech-ltd/
https://www.difc.ae/public-register/coworth-fintech-ltd/



